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Area Block:

Lease Number:
Well Name:
APIWell Number:
Paleo Report Num:
Public Info Code:

Remark:

MD/TVD

7030 / 7030
7031 / 7031
7032 / 7032
7033 / 7033
7150 / 7150
7180 / 7180
7240 | 7240
7873 | 7873

AC 13
G20819

001
608054001600
1 of 2

Y 19-OCT-2007

Date of Summary
Source of Paleo
Paleo Done By
Drilling Operator

Sample Range:
Ecozone Eq MMS:

1 27-SEP-2001

: OPERATOR

. PALEO-DATA, INC.

: PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES USAINC
7030 - 7873

Y

Argo Prospect, foram species abundance and diversity chart available, see report for details

Paleo Top Description

DEF AT firstsample examined
DEF IN Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Sphaeroidinella dehiscens acme B

DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Globorotalia crassula acme

DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Globorotalia praehirsuta

DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Menardella exilis

DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Menardella menardii coil-change left-to-right
DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Menardella miocenica

DEF AT lastsample examined

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated

FHrst Sample Examined:
Borehole MD:
Borehole TVD:
Rkb Elevation:
Water Depth:

Paleo ID:
DEF IN
DEF IN
DEF IN
DEF IN
DEF IN
DEF IN
DEF IN
DEF IN

7030
7873
7873
80
4946
002

Ecozone

g o1 o1 o1 o1 ot gl



GEPALDET

UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOLOE C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY NMANAGEMENT 01-JUL-2025
GULF OF AMVERI CA REG ON PAGE: 2

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)

Start Date: 01-JAN- 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block:

Lease Number:
Well Name:
APIWell Number:
Paleo Report Num:
Public Info Code:

Remark:

MD/TVD
7030 / 7030
7031 / 7031
7270 | 7270
7840 / 7840
7873 | 7873

AC 13 Date of Summary: 27-SEP-2001 Frst Sample Examined: 7030
G20819 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 7873
001 Paleo Done By: PALEO-DATA, INC. Borehole TVD: 7873
608054001600 Drilling Operator: PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES USAINC Rkb Elevation: 80
2 of 2 Sample Range: 7030 - 7873 Water Depth: 4946
Y 19-OCT-2007 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 003

Argo Prospect, calcareous nannofossil report, nannospecies abundance and diversity chart available, see report for details

Paleo Top Description Ecozone
DEF AT firstsample examined DEF AT
DEF IN Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster brouweri DEF AT
POS AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster pentaradiatus DEF AT
DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster surculus DEF AT
DEF AT lastsample examined DEF AT

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GAL0d C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGENMENT 01-JUL- 2025
GULF OF AMERI CA REG ON PAGE: 3
Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025
Area Block: AC 25 Date of Summary: 01-FEB-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 7350

Lease Number: G10380

Well Name: 001
APl Well Number

Paleo Report Num: 1 of

Public Info Code

MD/TVD

7350 / 7350

7351 / 7351

9630 / 9629
10289 /10288
10290 /10289
11220 /11219
11639 /11638
11640 /11639
12265 /12264
12360 /12359
12419 /12418
12420 /12419
12810 /12808
12929 /12926
12930 /12927
12959 /12956
12960 /12957
13020 /13016
13030 /13026

: 608054000200

: Y 01-MAR-2007

Source of Paleo: OPERATOR
Paleo Done By: OPERATOR
Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
1 Sample Range: 7350 - 13980
Ecozone Eq MMS:

Borehole MD: 13030
Borehole TVD: 13026

Rkb Elevation: 86
Water Depth: 4795
Paleo ID: 001

Remark: Hoover Prospect, company-integrated foram and nanno report, nannospecies abundance and diversity chart available, see report for details

DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
POS
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF

Paleo Top Description

AT first sample examined

AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Gephyrocapsa caribbeanica large
AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Helicosphaera sellii

AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Calcidiscus macintyrei

AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster brouweri

AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster pentaradiatus

AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster surculus

AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster asymmetricus

AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Dentoglobigerina altispira

AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Sphenolithus abies

AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Menardella miocenica

AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Ceratobulimina pacifica

AT Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia druryi / bolli

AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Sphaeroidinellopsis seminulina
AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Reticulofenestra pseudoumbilica
AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia margaritae

AT Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia druryi / bolli

AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globigerina nepenthes

AT last sample examined

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated

Ecozone

DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT
DEF AT



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOL0GE C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGENMENT 01- JUL- 2025
GULF OF AMERI CA REG ON PACE: 4

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 25 Date of Summary: 01-FEB-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 12255
Lease Number: G10380 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 13991
Well Name: 001 Paleo Done By: APPLIED BIOSTRATIGRAPHIX Borehole TVD: 13990
APIWell Number: 608054000270 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86
Paleo Report Num: 1 of 2 Sample Range: 12255 - 13980 Water Depth: 4795
Public Info Code: Y 20-FEB-2007 Ecozone Eq MMS: Y Paleo ID: 001

Remark: Hoover Prospect, foram species abundance and diversity chart available, see report for details

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
12255 /12254 DEF AT firstsample examined DEF AT 5
12256 /12255 DEF IN Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Dentoglobigerina altispira DEF AT 5
12390 /12389 DEF AT reworked material DEF AT 5
12419 /12418 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Menardella miocenica DEF AT 5
12420 /12419 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Ceratobulimina pacifica DEF AT 5
12750 /12749 DEF AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF AT 5
12810 /12809 POS AT Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia druryi / bolli DEF AT 5
12870 /12869 DEF AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF AT 5
12930 /12929 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Sphaeroidinellopsis seminulina DEF AT 6
12959 /12958 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia margaritae DEF AT 6
12960 /12959 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia druryi / bolli DEF AT 6
13020 /13019 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globigerina nepenthes DEF AT 6
13110 /13109 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Sphaeroidinellopsis multiloba DEF AT 6
13169 /13168 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Uvigerina rustica DEF AT 6
13170 /13169 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Menardella menardii coil-change right-to-left DEF AT 6
13288 /13287 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Globorotalia juanai DEF AT 6
13289 /13288 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Globorotalia primitiva DEF AT 6
13290 /13289 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globigerina nepenthes acme A DEF AT 6
13408 /13407 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globigerina nepenthes acme B DEF AT 5
13409 /13408 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Cibicides trincherasensis DEF AT 5
13410 /13409 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globorotalia lenguaensis DEF AT 5
13500 /13499 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globoquadrina dehiscens DEF AT 5

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



GEPALDET

Start Date: 01-JAN- 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOLOE C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY NMANAGEMENT 01-JUL-2025
GULF OF AMVERI CA REG ON PAGE: 5

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)

Area Block
Lease Number

Well Name:

APl Well Number

Paleo Report Num:

Public Info Code

MD/TVD

13530 /13529
13560 /13559
13620 /13619
13650 /13649
13680 /13679
13770 /13769
13830 /13829
13859 /13858
13860 /13859
13980 /13979

:AC 25 Date of Summary: 01-FEB-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 12255
: G10380 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 13991
001 Paleo Done By: APPLIED BIOSTRATIGRAPHIX Borehole TVD: 13990
: 608054000270 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86
1 of 2 Sample Range: 12255 - 13980 Water Depth: 4795
©'Y 20-FEB-2007 Ecozone Eq MMS: Y Paleo ID: 001
Paleo Top Description Ecozone
DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Paragloborotalia mayeri DEF IN 5
POS AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella robusta DEF AT 6
DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella lobata DEF AT 6
DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella fohsi DEF AT 6
DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella praefohsi DEF AT 6
DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella peripheroacuta DEF AT 6
DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella peripheroronda DEF AT 6
DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Praeorbulina sicana DEF AT 6
DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Praeorbulina glomerosa DEF AT 6
DEF AT lastsample examined DEF AT 6

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated

CGEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOLOGE C

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 01-JUL-2025

GULF OF AMERI CA REGQ ON PAGE: 6

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 25 Date of Summary: 01-FEB-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 12255

Lease Number: G10380 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 13991

Well Name: 001 Paleo Done By: OPERATOR Borehole TVD: 13990

APl Well Number: 608054000270 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86

Paleo Report Num: 2 of 2 Sample Range: 12255 - 13980 Water Depth: 4795

Public Info Code: Y 20-FEB-2007 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 002
Remark: Hoover Prospect, company-integrated foram and nanno report, nannospecies abundance and diversity chart available, see report for details

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
12255 /12254 DEF AT firstsample examined DEF AT
12265 /12264 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Dentoglobigerina altispira DEF AT
12360 /12359 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Sphenolithus abies DEF AT
12419 /12418 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Menardella miocenica DEF AT
12420 /12419 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Ceratobulimina pacifica DEF AT
12810 /12809 POS AT Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia druryi / bolli DEF AT
12929 /12928 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Reticulofenestra pseudoumbilica DEF AT
12930 /12929 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Sphaeroidinellopsis seminulina DEF AT
12959 /12958 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia margaritae DEF AT
12960 /12959 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia druryi / bolli DEF AT
13020 /13019 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globigerina nepenthes DEF AT
13109 /13108 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Sphaeroidinellopsis multiloba DEF AT
13110 /13109 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Discoaster quinqueramus DEF AT
13170 /13169 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Menardella menardii coil-change right-to-left DEF AT
13260 /13259 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Discoaster berggrenii A DEF AT
13288 /13287 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Globorotalia primitiva DEF AT
13289 /13288 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Globorotalia juanai DEF AT
13290 /13289 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globigerina nepenthes acme A DEF AT
13320 /13319 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Catinaster mexicanus DEF AT
13350 /13349 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Minylitha convallis DEF AT
13380 /13379 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Discoaster bollii DEF AT
13409 /13408 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globigerina nepenthes acme B DEF AT



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOL0GE C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGENMENT 01- JUL- 2025
GULF OF AMERI CA REG ON PACE: 7

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 25 Date of Summary: 01-FEB-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 12255

Lease Number: G10380 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 13991

Well Name: 001 Paleo Done By: OPERATOR Borehole TVD: 13990

APl Well Number: 608054000270 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86

Paleo Report Num: 2 of 2 Sample Range: 12255 - 13980 Water Depth: 4795

Public Info Code: Y 20-FEB-2007 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 002

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
13410 /13409 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globorotalia lenguaensis DEF AT
13470 /13469 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Paragloborotalia mayeri DEF AT
13500 /13499 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globoquadrina dehiscens DEF AT
13559 /13558 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella robusta DEF AT
13560 /13559 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella lobata DEF AT
13650 /13649 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella fohsi DEF AT
13680 /13679 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella praefohsi DEF AT
13710 /13709 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella peripheroacuta DEF AT
13739 /13738 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Sphenolithus heteromorphus DEF AT
13740 /13739 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella peripheroronda DEF AT
13800 /13799 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Praeorbulina sicana DEF AT
13950 /13949 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Catapsydrax stainforthi DEF AT
13979 /13978 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Catapsydraxdissimilis DEF AT
13980 /13979 DEF AT lastsample examined DEF AT

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOL0GE C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGENMENT 01- JUL- 2025
GULF OF AMERI CA REG ON PACE: 8

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 65 Date of Summary: 01-APR-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 6788
Lease Number: G09249 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 17000
Well Name: SS001 Paleo Done By: OPERATOR Borehole TVD: 16427

APl Well Number: 608054000300 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86
Paleo Report Num: 1 of 1 Sample Range: 6788 - 17000 Water Depth: 4852
Public Info Code: Y 23-APR-2007 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 001

Remark: South Diana Prospect, consultant-integrated foram and nanno report, 14760=common Globigerina spp, 14790=Bulimina jarvisi

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
6788 /| 6787 DEF AT firstsample examined DEF AT
6789 / 6788 POS IN Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Angulogerina B DEF AT
8820 / 8819 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster brouweri DEF AT
9000 / 8999 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster brouweri increase DEF AT
9599 / 9598 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster pentaradiatus DEF AT
9600 / 9599 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster surculus DEF AT

10140 /10139 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster asymmetricus DEF AT
10950 /10949 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Discoaster tamalis DEF AT
11010 /11009 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Reticulofenestra pseudoumbilica DEF AT
11098 /11097 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Amaurolithus tricorniculatus DEF AT
11099 /11098 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globigerina nepenthes DEF AT
11100 /11099 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Sphaeroidinellopsis multiloba DEF AT
11129 /11128 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Ceratolithus acutus DEF AT
11130 /11129 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Discoaster quinqueramus DEF AT
11220 /11219 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Discoaster variabilis (downdip) DEF AT
11250 /11249 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Menardella menardii coil-change right-to-left DEF AT
11370 /11368 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Discoaster berggrenii DEF AT
11548 /11546 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globigerina nepenthes acme A DEF AT
11549 /11547 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Catinaster mexicanus DEF AT
11550 /11548 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Minylitha convallis DEF AT
11640 /11638 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Discoaster bellus DEF AT
11700 /11698 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Discoaster prepentaradiatus DEF AT

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOL0GE C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGENMENT 01- JUL- 2025
GULF OF AMERI CA REG ON PACE: 9

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 65 Date of Summary: 01-APR-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 6788

Lease Number: G09249 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 17000

Well Name: SS001 Paleo Done By: OPERATOR Borehole TVD: 16427

APl Well Number: 608054000300 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86

Paleo Report Num: 1 of 1 Sample Range: 6788 - 17000 Water Depth: 4852

Public Info Code: Y 23-APR-2007 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 001

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
11730 /11728 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Discoaster bollii DEF AT
11790 /11787 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Discoaster hamatus DEF AT
11820 /11817 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globorotalia lenguaensis DEF AT
11850 /11847 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Catinaster coalitus DEF AT
11880 /11876 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Discoaster exilis DEF AT
11940 /11935 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Discoaster kugleri DEF AT
11970 /11965 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Coccolithus miopelagicus DEF AT
12000 /11994 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globoquadrina dehiscens DEF AT
12028 /12022 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Paragloborotalia mayeri DEF AT
12029 /12023 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella robusta DEF AT
12030 /12024 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Calcidiscus premacintyrei DEF AT
12088 /12080 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Cyclicargolithus floridanus DEF AT
12089 /12081 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella lobata DEF AT
12090 /12082 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella fohsi DEF AT
12120 /12111 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella praefohsi DEF AT
12149 /12140 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella peripheroacuta DEF AT
12150 /12141 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Sphenolithus heteromorphus DEF AT
12210 /12199 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella peripheroronda DEF AT
12268 /12256 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Praeorbulina sicana DEF AT
12269 /12257 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Praeorbulina glomerosa DEF AT
12270 /12258 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Globigerinatella insueta DEF AT
12329 /12315 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Helicosphaera ampliaperta DEF AT
12330 /12316 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Globigerinoides diminutus DEF AT
12510 /12488 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Catapsydrax dissimilis DEF AT

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOL0GE C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGENMENT 01- JUL- 2025
GULF OF AMERI CA REG ON PACE: 10

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 65 Date of Summary: 01-APR-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 6788

Lease Number: G09249 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 17000

Well Name: SS001 Paleo Done By: OPERATOR Borehole TVD: 16427

APl Well Number: 608054000300 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86

Paleo Report Num: 1 of 1 Sample Range: 6788 - 17000 Water Depth: 4852

Public Info Code: Y 23-APR-2007 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 001

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
12596 /12568 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Reticulofenestra gartneri DEF AT
12597 /12569 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Sphenolithus belemnos DEF AT
12598 /12570 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Triquetrorhabdulus carinatus DEF AT
12599 /12571 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Orthorhabdus serratus DEF AT
12600 /12572 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Helicosphaera mediterranea DEF AT
12690 /12656 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Bolivina tenuistriata acme DEF AT
12900 /12847 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Cyclicargolithus abisectus DEF AT
13020 /12952 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Aquitanian) Helicosphaera recta DEF AT
13080 /13004 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Aquitanian) Paragloborotalia kugleri DEF AT
13170 /13080 DEF AT local marker benthic foram increase DEF AT
14340 /14067 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Clausicoccus fenestratus DEF AT
14459 /14168 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus delphix DEF AT
14460 /14169 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Zygrhablithus bijugatus DEF AT
14660 /14341 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Dictyococcites bisectus DEF AT
14750 /14421 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus ciperoensis DEF AT
14760 /14430 DEF AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF AT
14790 /14457 DEF AT local marker benthic foram increase DEF AT
14810 /14475 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Triquetrorhabdulus carinatus acme DEF AT
14940 /14592 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Globigerina angulisuturalis DEF AT
15830 /15349 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus distentus DEF AT
16190 /15668 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus predistentus DEF AT
17000 /16427 DEF AT lastsample examined DEF AT

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOL0GE C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGENMENT 01- JUL- 2025
GULF OF AMERI CA REG ON PACE: 11

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 65 Date of Summary: 01-MAY-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 11100
Lease Number: G09249 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 12180
Well Name: SS001 Paleo Done By: APPLIED BIOSTRATIGRAPHIX Borehole TVD: 11227
APIWell Number: 608054000301 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86
Paleo Report Num: 1 of 1 Sample Range: 11100 - 12180 Water Depth: 4852
Public Info Code: Y 19-MAY-2007 Ecozone Eq MMS: Y Paleo ID: 001

Remark: South Diana Prospect

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
11100 /10517 DEF AT firstsample examined DEF AT 6
11101 /10517 DEF IN Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Sphaeroidinellopsis multiloba DEF AT 6
11102 /10518 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia plesiotumida acme DEF AT 6
11249 /10607 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Menardella menardii coil-change right-to-left DEF AT 6
11250 /10608 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Globorotalia primitiva DEF AT 6
11490 /10756 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Globorotalia acostaensis coil-change right-to-left DEF AT 6
11520 /10774 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globigerina nepenthes acme A DEF AT 6
11550 /10793 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Sphaeroidinellopsis kochi DEF AT 6
11610 /10830 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Planulina renzi DEF AT 6
11700 /10888 DEF AT ----- DEF IN 5
11760 /10928 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globigerina nepenthes acme B DEF IN 5
11819 /10968 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Cibicides trincherasensis DEF IN 5
11820 /10969 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globorotalia lenguaensis DEF IN 5
11999 /11095 DEF AT condensed section DEF IN 5
12000 /11096 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Globoquadrina dehiscens DEF IN 5
12029 /11117 DEF AT Upper Miocene (Tortonian) Paragloborotalia mayeri DEF AT 6
12030 /11118 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella robusta DEF AT 6
12060 /11139 DEF AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF AT 6
12089 /11160 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella lobata DEF IN 6
12090 /11161 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella fohsi DEF IN 6
12120 /11183 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella praefohsi DEF IN 6
12150 /11205 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella peripheroacuta DEF IN 6

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOLOd C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 01-JUL-2025
GULF OF AMERI CA REGQ ON PAGE: 12
Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025
Area Block: AC 65 Date of Summary: 01-MAY-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 11100
Lease Number: G09249 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 12180
Well Name: SS001 Paleo Done By: APPLIED BIOSTRATIGRAPHIX Borehole TVD: 11227
APl Well Number: 608054000301 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86
Paleo Report Num: 1 of 1 Sample Range: 11100 - 12180 Water Depth: 4852
Public Info Code: Y 19-MAY-2007 Ecozone Eq MMS: Y Paleo ID: 001
MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
12180 /11227 DEF AT lastsample examined DEF IN 6

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOL0GE C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGENMENT 01- JUL- 2025
GULF OF AMERI CA REG ON PACE: 13

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 65 Date of Summary: 01-APR-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 12180
Lease Number: G09249 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 15581
Well Name: SS001 Paleo Done By: OPERATOR Borehole TVD: 15152
APIWell Number: 608054000370 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86
Paleo Report Num: 1 of 2 Sample Range: 12180 - 15570 Water Depth: 4852
Public Info Code: Y 19-MAY-2016 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 002

Remark: South Diana Prospect, calcareous nannofossil report

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
12180 /12170 DEF AT firstsample examined DEF AT
12181 /12171 DEF IN Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Sphenolithus heteromorphus DEF AT
12330 /12316 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Helicosphaera ampliaperta DEF AT
12596 /12568 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Reticulofenestra gartneri DEF AT
12597 /12569 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Sphenolithus belemnos DEF AT
12598 /12570 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Triquetrorhabdulus carinatus DEF AT
12599 /12571 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Orthorhabdus serratus DEF AT
12600 /12572 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Helicosphaera mediterranea DEF AT
12900 /12847 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Cyclicargolithus abisectus DEF AT
13020 /12952 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Aquitanian) Helicosphaera recta DEF AT
14340 /14067 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Clausicoccus fenestratus DEF AT
14459 /14168 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus delphix DEF AT
14460 /14169 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Zygrhablithus bijugatus DEF AT
14660 /14341 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Dictyococcites bisectus DEF AT
14750 /14419 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus ciperoensis DEF AT
14810 /14470 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Triquetrorhabdulus carinatus acme DEF AT
15570 /15142 DEF AT lastsample examined DEF AT

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated

CGEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOLOGE C

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 01-JUL-2025

GULF OF AMERI CA REGQ ON PAGE: 14

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 65 Date of Summary: 01-MAY-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 12180

Lease Number: G09249 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 15581

Well Name: SS001 Paleo Done By: APPLIED BIOSTRATIGRAPHIX Borehole TVD: 15152

APl Well Number: 608054000370 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86

Paleo Report Num: 2 of 2 Sample Range: 12180 - 15570 Water Depth: 4852

Public Info Code: Y 19-MAY-2016 Ecozone Eq MMS: Y Paleo ID: 001

Remark: Diana Prospect

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
12180 /12170 DEF AT firstsample examined DEF IN 6
12181 /12171 DEF IN Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella peripheroacuta DEF IN 6
12210 /12199 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Serravallian) Fohsella peripheroronda DEF IN 6
12238 /12227 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Praeorbulina sicana DEF IN 6
12239 /12227 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Globoquadrina dehiscens acme DEF IN 6
12240 /12228 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Praeorbulina transitoria DEF IN 6
12268 /12256 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Praeorbulina glomerosa DEF IN 6
12269 /12257 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Globigerinatella insueta DEF IN 6
12270 /12258 DEF AT Middle Miocene (Langhian) Globigerinoides bisphericus DEF IN 6
12390 /12374 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Globigerinoides diminutus DEF IN 6
12450 /12431 DEF AT drilling material DEF IN 6
12510 /12488 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Catapsydrax dissimilis DEF IN 6
12630 /12600 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Globigerina binaensis DEF IN 6
12690 /12656 POS AT Lower Miocene (Burdigalian) Bolivina tenuistriata acme DEF IN 6
13080 /13004 DEF AT Lower Miocene (Aquitanian) Paragloborotalia kugleri DEF IN 6
13410 /13285 DEF AT condensed section DEF AT 6
13470 /13336 DEF AT deepwater facies Abbeville Iberia DEF AT 6
13500 /13362 DEF AT local marker benthic foram increase DEF AT 6
13620 /13463 DEF AT ----- DEF IN 5
13800 /13614 DEF AT drilling material DEF IN 5
14250 /13990 DEF AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF IN 5
14758 /14425 POS AT Oligocene DEF IN 5



CGEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOLOGE C

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 01-JUL-2025

GULF OF AMERI CA REGQ ON PAGE: 15

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 65 Date of Summary: 01-MAY-1997 Frst Sample Examined: 12180

Lease Number: G09249 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 15581

Well Name: SS001 Paleo Done By: APPLIED BIOSTRATIGRAPHIX Borehole TVD: 15152

APl Well Number: 608054000370 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 86

Paleo Report Num: 2 of 2 Sample Range: 12180 - 15570 Water Depth: 4852

Public Info Code: Y 19-MAY-2016 Ecozone Eq MMS: Y Paleo ID: 001

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
14759 /14426 DEF AT foram flood DEF IN 5
14760 /14427 DEF AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF IN 5
14820 /14479 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Globigerina sellii DEF AT 6
14909 /14556 DEF AT foram flood DEF AT 6
14910 /14557 DEF AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF AT 6
14940 /14583 DEF AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Globigerina angulisuturalis DEF IN 6
15570 /15142 DEF AT lastsample examined DEF IN 6

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



CGEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOLOA C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 01-JUL-2025

GULF OF AMERI CA REGQ ON PAGE: 16

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 195 Date of Summary: 20-SEP-2000 Frst Sample Examined: 6940

Lease Number: G20831 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 10853

Well Name: 001 Paleo Done By: PALEO-DATA, INC. Borehole TVD: 9999

APl Well Number: 608054001400 Drilling Operator: HESS CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 82

Paleo Report Num: 1 of 2 Sample Range: 6940 - 10853 Water Depth: 5253

Public Info Code: Y 31-OCT-2008 Ecozone Eq MMS: Y Paleo ID: 001

Remark: Heaton Hall Prospect, foram species abundance and diversity chart available, see report for details

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
6940 / 6940 DEF AT firstsample examined DEF AT 5
7870 / 7864 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Sphaeroidinella dehiscens acme A DEF IN 5
8139 / 8122 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Sphaeroidinella dehiscens acme B DEF IN 5
8140 / 8123 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Globorotalia praehirsuta DEF IN 5
8290 / 8264 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Menardella miocenica DEF IN 5
8320 / 8292 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Menardella menardii coil-change left-to-right DEF IN 5
8620 / 8558 DEF AT ----- DEF AT 5
10030 / 9447 POS AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Dentoglobigerina altispira DEF AT 5
10060 / 9467 DEF AT ----- DEF IN 5
10180 / 9545 POS AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Sphaeroidinellopsis seminulina DEF IN 5
10209 / 9565 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Cibicides marsi DEF IN 5
10210 / 9565 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia margaritae DEF IN 5
10360 / 9666 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globigerina nepenthes DEF IN 5
10390 / 9686 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Uvigerina rustica DEF IN 5
10539 / 9787 POS AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globigerinoides mitra DEF IN 5
10540 / 9788 POS AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Menardella menardii coil-change right-to-left DEF IN 5
10689 / 9888 POS AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Globorotalia primitiva DEF IN 5
10690 / 9889 POS AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Sphaeroidinellopsis subdehiscens DEF IN 5
10853 / 9999 DEF AT lastsample examined DEF IN 5

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEO0LOA C

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 01-JUL- 2025

GULF OF AMERI CA REGQ ON PAGE: 17

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)

Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 195 Date of Summary: 20-SEP-2000 FHrst Sample Examined: 6940

Lease Number: G20831 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 10853

Well Name: 001 Paleo Done By: PALEO-DATA, INC. Borehole TVD: 9999

APl Well Number: 608054001400 Drilling Operator: HESS CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 82

Paleo Report Num: 2 of 2 Sample Range: 6940 - 10853 Water Depth: 5253

Public Info Code: Y 31-OCT-2008 Ecozone Eq MMS: N Paleo ID: 002

MD/TVD

6940 / 6940
6941 / 6941
7510 / 7510
7960 / 7950
8110 / 8094
8170 / 8151
8500 / 8455
9939 / 9391
9940 / 9391
10000 / 9428
10120 / 9505
10150 / 9525
10240 / 9585
10270 / 9606
10360 / 9666
10450 / 9727
10540 / 9788
10630 / 9849
10853 / 9999

Remark: Heaton Hall Prospect, calcareous nannofossil report, nannospecies abundance and diversity chart available, see report for details

DEF
POS
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
POS
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF

Paleo Top Description Ecozone
AT first sample examined DEF AT
IN Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Pseudoemiliania lacunosa C acme DEF AT
AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Gephyrocapsa caribbeanica large DEF AT
AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Helicosphaera sellii DEF AT
AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Calcidiscus macintyrei DEF AT
AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster brouweri DEF AT
AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster pentaradiatus DEF AT
AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster pentaradiatus DEF AT
AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster surculus DEF AT
AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Discoaster tamalis DEF AT
AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Sphenolithus abies DEF AT
AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Reticulofenestra pseudoumbilica DEF AT
AT Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Pseudosphenolithus abies B acme DEF AT
AT Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Sphenolithus abies B DEF AT
AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Amaurolithus tricorniculatus DEF AT
AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Ceratolithus acutus DEF AT
AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Discoaster quinqueramus DEF AT
AT Upper Miocene (Messinian) Discoaster berggrenii DEF AT
AT last sample examined DEF AT

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



CGEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOLOA C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 01-JUL-2025

GULF OF AMERI CA REGQ ON PAGE: 18

Pal eo for Public Release (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 200 Date of Summary: 30-JUN-1998 Frst Sample Examined: 6780

Lease Number: G15964 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 10630

Well Name: 001 Paleo Done By: OPERATOR Borehole TVD: 10630

APl Well Number: 608054000400 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Rkb Elevation: 48

Paleo Report Num: 1 of 1 Sample Range: 6780 - 10620 Water Depth: 5088

Public Info Code: Y 31-OCT-2005 Ecozone Eq MMS: Y Paleo ID: 001

Remark: Bohemia Prospect, company-integrated foram and nanno report, foram and nannofossil species abundance and diversity charts available, see
report for details

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
6780 / 6780 DEF AT firstsample examined DEF IN 3
6781 / 6781 DEF IN Middle Pleistocene (lonian) Truncorotalia truncatulinoides coil-change right-to-left DEF IN 3
6900 / 6900 DEF AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF IN 4
7020 / 7020 DEF AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF IN 4
7380 / 7380 POS AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Globorotalia incisa DEF IN 4
8400 / 8400 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Helicosphaera sellii DEF IN 4
8818 / 8818 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Calabrian) Calcidiscus macintyrei DEF IN 4
8819 / 8819 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster brouweri DEF IN 4
8820 / 8820 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Globorotalia praehirsuta DEF IN 4
9180 / 9180 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Menardella miocenica DEF IN 4
9500 / 9500 DEF AT ----- DEF IN 3
10138 /10138 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster pentaradiatus DEF IN 3
10139 /10139 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster surculus DEF IN 3
10140 /10140 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Discoaster asymmetricus DEF IN 3
10230 /10230 DEF AT Lower Pleistocene (Gelasian) Ceratobulimina pacifica DEF IN 3
10260 /10260 DEF AT ----- DEF IN 4
10290 /10290 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Discoaster tamalis DEF IN 4
10320 /10320 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Dentoglobigerina altispira DEF IN 4
10379 /10379 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Sphaeroidinellopsis seminulina DEF IN 4
10380 /10380 DEF AT Upper Pliocene (Piacenzian) Sphenolithus abies DEF IN 4
10410 /10410 DEF AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Reticulofenestra pseudoumbilica DEF IN 4

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



GEPALDET

Start Date: 01-JAN- 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT
GULF OF AMVERI CA REG ON

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)

GEOLOE C
01-JUL-2025

PAGE:
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Area Block
Lease Number

Well Name:

APl Well Number

Paleo Report Num:

Public Info Code

MD/TVD

10440 /10440
10469 /10469
10470 /10470
10500 /10500
10620 /10620

: AC 200 Date of Summary: 30-JUN-1998

: G15964
001

Source of Paleo: OPERATOR
Paleo Done By: OPERATOR

: 608054000400 Drilling Operator: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

1 of

1 Sample Range: 6780 - 10620

'Y 31-OCT-2005 Ecozone Eq MMS: Y

DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF

Paleo Top Description

AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia margaritae

AT Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Pseudosphenolithus abies B acme
IN Upper Pliocene (Zanclian) Globorotalia druryi / bolli

AT Lower Pliocene (Zanclian) Globigerina nepenthes

AT last sample examined

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated

FHrst Sample Examined:
Borehole MD:
Borehole TVD:
Rkb Elevation:
Water Depth:

Paleo ID:
DEF IN
DEF IN
DEF IN
DEF IN
DEF IN

6780
10630
10630

48

5088

001

Ecozone

4

e



MD/TVD

19583 /19487
19584 /19488
19585 /19489
19586 /19490
19748 /19652
19749 /19653
19750 /19654
19810 /19714
19840 /19744
19900 /19804
20170 /20074
20290 /20194
20470 /20374
20498 /20402
20499 /20403
20500 /20404
20530 /20434
20590 /20494
20619 /20523
20620 /20524
20740 /20644

Remark:

GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEO0LOA C

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 01-JUL- 2025

GULF OF AMERI CA REGQ ON PAGE: 20

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)

Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 475 Date of Summary: 22-MAR-2016 Frst Sample Examined: 19583

Lease Number: G35137 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 21570

Well Name: 001 Paleo Done By: ALS Reservoir Lab (Ellington and Assoc Inc) Borehole TVD: 21474

APl Well Number: 608054007600 Drilling Operator: CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY Rkb Elevation: 85

Paleo Report Num: 1 of 1 Sample Range: 19583 - 21570 Water Depth: 5142

Public Info Code: Y 21-JUL-2020 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 001

Melmar Prospect, consultant-integrated foram and nanno report, foram and nannofossil species abundance and diversity tables available, see report
for details

DEF
DEF
DEF
POS
DEF
DEF
DEF
POS
POS
DEF
DEF
DEF
POS
DEF
DEF
POS
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF

Paleo Top Description

AT first sample examined

IN base of salt

IN out-of-place section

IN Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus ciperoensis

AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Zygrhablithus bijugatus

AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Globigerina ciperoensis ciperoensis
AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Paragloborotalia opima nana

AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Triquetrorhabdulus carinatus acme
IN Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Triquetrorhabdulus carinatus acme
AT reworked material

IN Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Triquetrorhabdulus carinatus acme
AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus conicus acme

AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus distentus

IN Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus distentus

AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Paragloborotalia opima opima

AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Chiloguembelina cubensis

AT Upper Oligocene (Chattian) Sphenolithus predistentus

AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Chiloguembelina cubensis

AT radiolarians

AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Sphenolithus pseudoradians

AT radiolarians

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated

DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF

AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT

Ecozone



GEPALDET
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End Date: 01-JUL-2025

UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR
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GULF OF AMVERI CA REG ON

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
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21

Area Block
Lease Number

Well Name:

APl Well Number

Paleo Report Num:

Public Info Code

MD/TVD

20769 /20673
20770 /20674
20980 /20884
21010 /20914
21040 /20944
21130 /21034
21220 /21124
21340 /21244
21560 /21464
21570 /21474

. AC 475
. G35137
001

: 6080540
1 of

Date of Summary: 22-MAR-2016
Source of Paleo: OPERATOR
Paleo Done By: ALS Reservoir Lab (Ellington and Assoc Inc)
07600 Drilling Operator: CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
1 Sample Range: 19583 - 21570

Y 21-JUL-2020 Ecozone Eq MMS:

DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF

Paleo Top Description

AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Discoaster nodifer

AT local marker planktic foram increase

AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Turborotalia ampliapertura
AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Sphenolithus akropodus
AT radiolarians

IN Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Lanternithus minutus

AT local marker floral decrease

AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Ismolithus recurwus

AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Reticulofenestra hillae

AT last sample examined

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated

FHrst Sample Examined:
Borehole MD:

Borehole TVD:

Rkb Elevation:

Water Depth:

Paleo ID:

DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF
DEF

AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT

19583
21570
21474
85
5142
001

Ecozone



GEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOL0GE C
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGENMENT 01- JUL- 2025
GULF OF AMERI CA REG ON PACE: 22

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 475 Date of Summary: 11-APR-2016 Frst Sample Examined: 20800
Lease Number: G35137 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 28550
Well Name: 001 Paleo Done By: ALS Reservoir Lab (Ellington and Assoc Inc) Borehole TVD: 28439

APl Well Number: 608054007601 Drilling Operator: CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY Rkb Elevation: 85
Paleo Report Num: 1 of 1 Sample Range: 20800 - 28550 Water Depth: 5142
Public Info Code: Y 21-JUL-2020 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 001

Remark: Melmar Prospect, consultant-integrated foram and nanno report, foram and nannofossil species abundance and diversity tables available, see report

for details
MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
20800 /20702 DEF AT firstsample examined DEF AT
20801 /20703 DEF IN Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Discoaster nodifer DEF AT
20830 /20732 DEF AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Sphenolithus pseudoradians DEF AT
20889 /20790 DEF AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Sphenolithus akropodus DEF AT
20890 /20791 DEF AT local marker foram decrease DEF AT
20980 /20879 DEF AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Reticulofenestra circus DEF AT
21008 /20906 DEF AT radiolarians DEF AT
21009 /20907 DEF AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF AT
21010 /20908 DEF AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Turborotalia ampliapertura DEF AT
21039 /20937 DEF AT radiolarians DEF AT
21040 /20938 DEF AT foram flood DEF AT
21130 /21025 DEF AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Lanternithus minutus DEF AT
21220 /21113 DEF AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Turborotalia increbescens DEF AT
21430 /21321 DEF AT poor sample interval top DEF AT
22088 /21977 DEF AT poor sample interval bottom DEF AT
22089 /21978 DEF AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Reticulofenestra umbilica DEF AT
22090 /21979 DEF AT Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Ericsonia formosa DEF AT
22449 /22338 POS AT Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Sphenolithus furcatolithoides DEF AT
22450 /22339 POS AT Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Acarinina bullbrooki DEF AT
22720 /22609 POS IN Lower Oligocene (Rupelian) Pseudohastigerina micra DEF AT
23410 /23299 DEF AT Upper Eocene (Priabonian) Discoaster barbadiensis DEF AT

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated



CGEPALDET UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR GEOLOA C

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 01-JUL-2025

GULF OF AMERI CA REGQ ON PAGE: 23

Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 475 Date of Summary: 11-APR-2016 Frst Sample Examined: 20800

Lease Number: G35137 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 28550

Well Name: 001 Paleo Done By: ALS Reservoir Lab (Ellington and Assoc Inc) Borehole TVD: 28439

APl Well Number: 608054007601 Drilling Operator: CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY Rkb Elevation: 85

Paleo Report Num: 1 of 1 Sample Range: 20800 - 28550 Water Depth: 5142

Public Info Code: Y 21-JUL-2020 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 001

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
23440 /23329 DEF AT Upper Eocene (Priabonian) Turborotalia cerroazulensis cocoaensis DEF AT
23530 /23419 DEF AT Upper Eocene (Priabonian) Chiasmolithus consuetus DEF AT
23710 /23599 DEF AT Upper Eocene (Priabonian) Globorotalia pomeroli DEF AT
23769 /23658 DEF AT Upper Eocene (Priabonian) Globigerinatheka tropicalis DEF AT
23770 /23659 DEF AT Upper Eocene (Priabonian) Globigerinatheka semiinvoluta DEF AT
23800 /23689 DEF AT Upper Eocene (Priabonian) Globigerinatheka mexicana DEF AT
23828 /23717 POS AT Upper Eocene (Priabonian) Pemma basquensis DEF AT
23829 /23718 POS AT local marker planktic foram increase DEF AT
23830 /23719 DEF AT foram flood DEF AT
23889 /23778 DEF AT Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Chiasmolithus grandis DEF AT
23890 /23779 DEF AT Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Sphenolithus radians DEF AT
23950 /23839 POS AT Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Sphenolithus furcatolithioides increase DEF AT
24090 /23979 DEF AT Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Radiolarian acme A DEF AT
24114 /24003 DEF AT pyrite DEF AT
24115 /24004 DEF IN Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Radiolarian acme A DEF AT
24116 /24005 DEF AT foram flood DEF AT
24117 /24006 DEF AT Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Acarinina bullbrooki DEF AT
24118 /24007 DEF AT Middle Eocene (Lutetian) Igorina broedermanni DEF AT
24119 /24008 DEF AT Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Acarinina pentacamerata DEF AT
24120 /24009 DEF AT Middle Eocene (Lutetian) Chiasmolithus gigas DEF AT
24148 /24037 DEF IN Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Radiolarian acme A DEF AT
24149 /24038 DEF AT Middle Eocene (Bartonian) Sphenolithus spiniger DEF AT
24150 /24039 DEF AT local marker foram decrease DEF AT
24209 /24098 DEF AT Middle Eocene (Lutetian) Discoaster sublodoensis DEF AT

Thisreport contains public paleo reportsonly for the time period stated
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Pal eo for Public Rel ease (Date Specific)
Start Date: 01-JAN 2000
End Date: 01-JUL-2025

Area Block: AC 475 Date of Summary: 11-APR-2016 Frst Sample Examined: 20800

Lease Number: G35137 Source of Paleo: OPERATOR Borehole MD: 28550

Well Name: 001 Paleo Done By: ALS Reservoir Lab (Ellington and Assoc Inc) Borehole TVD: 28439

APl Well Number: 608054007601 Drilling Operator: CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY Rkb Elevation: 85

Paleo Report Num: 1 of 1 Sample Range: 20800 - 28550 Water Depth: 5142

Public Info Code: Y 21-JUL-2020 Ecozone Eq MMS: Paleo ID: 001

MD/TVD Paleo Top Description Ecozone
24210 /24099 DEF AT Middle Eocene (Lutetian) Discoaster lodoensis DEF AT
24260 /24149 DEF AT Lower Eocene (Ypresian) Acarinina soldadoensis DEF AT
24277 124166 POS AT Lower Eocene (Ypresian) Radiolarian acme B DEF AT
24278 /24167 DEF AT Lower Eocene (Ypresian) Discoaster kuepperi DEF AT
24279 /24168 DEF AT Lower Eocene (Ypresian) Toweius crassus DEF AT
24280 /24169 DEF AT Lower Eocene (Ypresian) Toweius callosus DEF AT
24309 /24198 DEF AT Lower Eocene (Ypresian) Tribrachiatus orthostylus DEF AT
24310 /24199 POS AT Lower Eocene (Ypresian) Toweius pertusus DEF AT
24400 /24289 DEF AT Lower Eocene (Ypresian) Radiolarian acme B DEF AT
24460 /24349 